Joint Committee on Finance, April 24, 2001 15.

XV. Department of Health and Family Services — Laura Flood, Division Administrator

The department requests the transfer of $413,500 in fiscal year 2000-01 {from the

department's relief block grants to counties appropriation under s. 20.435(4)(bt) to
the conditional and supervised release treatment and services appropriation under
s. 20.435(2)(bj) to ensure that funding is sufficient to provide services through the

end of this fiscal year.

Governor's Recommendation

Modify the request slightly to transfer $411,000 to the conditional and supervised release
program appropriation.




XV

SCOTT MeCALLUM
GOVERNOR

GEORGE LIGHTBOURN
SECRETARY

Office of the Secretary
Post Office Box 7864

Madison, W1 53707-7864
SCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF 2
wi SiN Voice (608} 266-1741

ADMINISTRATION | Fax (608) 267-3842

TTY {608) 267-9629

Date: April 20, 2001

To: Members, Joint Committee on Finance
£

From: George Lightbourn, Secretary

Department of Administration

Subject: Section 13.10 Request from the Department of Health and Family Services
(DHFS) for the Conditional and Supervised Release Programs.

Request

The department requests the transfer of $413,500 GPR in fiscal year 2000-01 from
the department's relief block grants to counties appropriation under

s. 20.435(4}{bt) to the conditional and supervised release treatment and services
appropriation under s. 20.435(2)(bj) to ensure that funding is sufficient to provide
services through the end of this fiscal year.

Background

The Division of Care and Treatment Facilities {DCTF} operates two community release
programs for persons released from the mental health institutes and the Wisconsin
Resource Center. The conditional release program provides treatment to individuals
who have been found not guilty by reason of mental disease or defect and are either
directly placed on conditional release by the court or conditionally released from
mental health institutions. DCTF contracts with private and public agencies to
oversee the cases of these clients and to provide the necessary treatment. A total of
301 clients have been served year-to-date in FYO1.

The supervised release program provides treatment to individuals judged by the courts
to be sexually viclent persons (SVPs} under chapter 980 of the statutes and who have
been released from the Wisconsin Resource Center or the Mendota Mental Health
Institute by the court under the supervision of the Department. A total of twelve
individuals have been placed on supervised release in FYO1, but four of these have
had their placements revoked over the course of the year. Currently there are eight
individuals on supervised release.



Members, Joint Committee on Finance
Page 2
April 20, 2001

The department contracts with Department of Corrections {DOC) probation and
parole agents for the supervision of individuals who are conditionally released into
the community by the courts, either directly or after having received treatment at
the Mental Health Institutes, and of SVPs who are placed on supervised release by
the courts.

The cost of community treatment and supervision is difficult to estimate,
especially for the SVPs. Due to community concerns about safety, costs for the
SVPs can be significant. For example, one individual's placement costs $133,000
per year due to 24-hours-a-day supervision. Others, such as one individual who
lives at home, represent no cost to the state. DCTF has implemented some
strategies to contain costs, such as ensuring that third party payments are
pursued and achieving economies of scale by contracting with regional service
providers rather than individual agencies for conditional release clients. They also
require providers to review cases every six months to determine if the client may
have become eligible for Medical Assistance.

Because these actions were not all in place in FY0O0, the budgeted amount was
exceeded and DCTF had to transfer in $541,900 GPR from FYO01, as is allowable
within a biennial appropriation. Department staff believe that the cost-saving
strategies they have implemented will allow the program to remain within
budgeted amounts in FY0O1 but that the FY0O shortfall cannot be eliminated. This
request is a reestimate of needed program funding to maintain services through
the end of this fiscal year. .

The Department anticipates that there will be sufficient funding in appropriation

s. 20.435 (4)(bt), the general relief to counties appropriation, to allow the requested
transfer. The general relief block grant program for counties other than Milwaukee
provides reimbursement to counties for general relief costs under certain
circumstances. In the 1995-1997 biennial budget, the state’s mandatory general relief
program was changed to an optional county general relief block grant program. Since
the program became optional, the general relief program has lapsed over $1 million
GPR annually. Twenty counties who had relief programs in 1994 eliminated their
programs by 1999, so the demand for state funding has been less than originaily
projected. As a result, these funds are available for transfer in FY O1.

Analysis

As noted above, the costs for this program are difficult to estimate since each
person has an individual treatment plan, security costs are significant for the
SVPs and caseloads cannot be controlled because the individuals are placed in
these programs by court order. For example, caseloads for the conditionally
released were estimated in the budget to be 255 versus a reestimate of 242 in
FYO1. In addition, the average cost per SVP was estimated in the budget to be
$2,900 per month but that cost has been recalculated to be $4,258. Biennial




Members, Joint Commmittee on Finance
Page 3
April 20, 2001

spending for both programs was estimated to be $7.6 million but the new
projection is now $8.3 million. Existing funds are expected to be exhausted by the

beginning of May.

DCTF staff contacted all of the providers for both types of release programs in
order to update the costs that would be incurred to continue to provide services
through the end of this fiscal year. Using average costs per client for each
program, current populations and expenditures to date, the department projects a
need for an additional $514,300. However, after accounting for encumbrances,
$103,300 is available to be spent. Using this funding as an offset results in a
need for a transfer of $411,000 which is slightly different than the amount in the

department's request.

Sufficient funding will be available in the county general relief grant appropriation.
- From base funding of $2 million GPR annually, expenditures through March are
$786,000. Assuming expenditures will continue at the current rate, the
appropriation should have a balance of over $950,000 which is more than enough
to support the transfer requested.

Recommendation

Modify the request slightly to transfer $41 1,000 to the conditional and supervised
release program appropriation.

Prepared by: Susan Jablonsky
267-9546



State of Wisconsin
Department of Health and Family Services

Scott McCallum, Governor
Phyllis J. Dubé, Secretary

March 16, 2001

The Honorable Brian Burke

Senate Co-Chair, Joint Committee on Finance
Room 316 South, State Capitol

Madison, WI 53702

The Honorable John Gard

Assembly Co-Chair, Joint Committee on Finance
Room 315 North, State Capitol

Madison, W1 53702

Dear Senator Burke and Representative Gard:

The Department of Health and Family Services requests that the Committee, acting under

s. 13.10, transfer $413,500 from s. 20.435(4)(bt) {General Relief] to s. 20.435(2)(bj) [Conditional
& Supervised Release] in order to adequately fund the Conditional and Supervised Release
program for the remainder of FY. 01, This program is funded through a biennial GPR
appropriation, which is projected to be insufficient to cover the costs of services provided to
clients during the 1999-2001 biennium.

Program Background

The Conditional Release program provides treatment to individuals who have been found not
guilty by reason of mental disease or defect and either directly placed on conditional release by
the court or conditionally released from mental health institutions. The program is a state-funded
community-based program administered by private and public agencies under the supervision of
the Department. A total of 301 clients have been served year-to-date in FY 01.

The Supervised Release program provides treatment to individuals considered to be Sexually
Violent Persons (SVPs) under chapter 980 of the statutes and who have been released by the
court under the supervision of the Department. A total of twelve individuals have been placed on
supervised release in FY 01, but four of these have had their placements revoked over the course
of the year. Currently there are eight individuals on supervised release.

The Department contracts with Department of Corrections (DOC) probation and parole agents
for the supervision both of individuals who are conditionally released into the community by the
courts, either directly or after having received treatment at the Mental Health Institutes, and of

Wisconsin.gov
1 West Wilson Street © Post Office Box 7850 » Madison, WI 53707-7850 ¢ Telephone (608) 266-9622 = www.dhfs.state.wi.us



SVPs who are placed on supervised release by the courts. In addition, the Department contracts
with five regional community agencies to provide oversight and case management, as well as
treatment services, for conditional release clients. These agencies are required to pursue all third
party reimbursement options prior to billing DHFS for services to conditional release clients.

Projected Budget Shortfall

The Conditional Release Program is funded through a biennial GPR appropriation at a level of
$7,628,800 over the biennium. The Department is projecting that expenditures in this
appropriation will total $8,042,300 GPR during the biennium, resulting in a deficit of $413,500

GPR.

Costs exceeded budgeted levels in FY 00 by $541,900. The Department transferred funding
between fiscal years to cover these costs, as was appropriate for a biennial appropriation. In
FY 01, expenditures are expected to be approximately equal to the appropriation’s budget.
However, there are not sufficient funds to meet the biennial shortfall.

The Department is required to find placement for SVPs whom the court orders released into the
community on supervised release. In FY 00 the Department placed several individuals on
supervised release in living arrangements that were very costly. Some communities will accept
SVPs only if expensive security arrangements are in place. The Department is forced to accept
these arrangements or be found in contempt of court for not finding a community placement, As
a result, the cost of supervised release placements exceeded the budget in FY 00.

In addition, in FY 00 the Department phased in its two last regional providers for the conditional
release program, completing its transition from the use of small, individual service providers to
larger regional providers. During this transitional year, the cost of contracts with the new
providers was higher than anticipated. However, by FY 01 the new providers were able to
implement some less costly living arrangements for clients. As a result, costs in the conditional
release program are not projected to exceed the budget for this program this year. Efficiencies of
scale achieved by these providers are expected to result in a reduced average annual cost per

patient in FY 01.

Within the limits of court-order placements, the Department manages the conditional and
supervised release programs as cost-effectively as possible. Conditional release clients who are
working or on SSI contribute some of their own funds to their supervision costs. The
Department expects contractors to aggressively pursue these third party payments before billing
the state for the cost of care of these clients. Working with the Department of Corrections
(DOC), the Department was also able to achieve savings in the DOC contract by reducing the
number of agents supervising cases. The use of a case management system by the regional
providers has reduced the need for high-level DOC supervision. The cost of supervised release
placements has declined as well in FY 01, as individuals placed on supervised release in FY 00
have failed in their placements and been returned to an institution.



The Department anticipates that there will be sufficient funding in appropriation s. (4)(bt)
[General Relief] to allow the requested transfer. The General Relief Block Grant Program for
counties other than Milwaukee provides reimbursement to counties for General Relief costs
under certain circumstances. In the 1995-1997 biennial budget, Wisconsin Act 27, the state’s
mandatory general relief program was changed to an optional county general relief block grant
program. Since the program became optional, the General Relief Program has lapsed over $1
million GPR annually. Twenty counties who had relief programs in 1994 eliminated their
programs by 1999, so the demand for state funding has been less than originally projected. Asa
result, these funds are available for transfer in FY 01.

This request meets the criterion of being an “unforeseen emergency” under s. 13.101(3)(a). The
Department must provide services to court-ordered conditional release and supervised release
clients under state law. The Department has taken administrative steps to limit costs but is
unable to continue to provide services in FY 01 without additional funds. Failure to provide the
services necessary for individuals ordered into community placement will likely result in lawsuits
against the Department and the state and possibly legal sanctions. |

The Department requests that the Joint Committee act favorably on this request to allow the
Department to continue to provide services to individuals on conditional and supervised release.
Laura Flood, Administrator for the Division of Care and Treatment Facilities, will represent the
Department on this request.

Sincerely,

. /
Phyllis Dubé |
Secretary



R-1

SCOTT McCALLUM
GOVERNOR

GEORGE LIGHTBOURN
SECRETARY

Office of the Secretary
Post Office Box 7864

Madison, WI 53707-7864
WISCORSIN DEPARTMENT OF Voice (608) 266-1741

ADMINISTRATION Fax (608) 267-3842

TTY (608) 267-9629

April 20, 2001

The Honorable Brian Burke, Co-Chair
Joint Committee on Finance

316 South, State Capitol.

Madison, WI 53702

The Honorable John Gard, Co-Chair
Joint Committee on Finance

315 North, State Capitol

Madison, WI 53702

Dear Senator Burke and Representative Gard:

Attached is our report as required under s. 16.50, Wisconsin Statutes, on the number
of federally funded positions approved during the October 1 to December 31, 2000
quarter. Also shown are changes in positions approved by the UW-System and by the
Legislature during the same period. There were 30.59 federal pos1t10ns approved in
the quarter and no deletions for a net increase of 30.59 FTE.

Of the new federal positions created, the University of Wisconsin received 7.18 F’I‘E,
the Department of Health and Family Services received 6.41, the Department of
Justice received 8.0 and Department of Natural Resources received 4.0 FTE.

Also attached is our report on the surplus positions created for the same quarter.

We would be happy to answer any questions you may have on these reports.

Sincerely,

George tho
Secretary

Attachments (2)



1 abed

FO0Z/61/%0
00'60S 00'80G HdO
00'60G 00’605 Hnag yndan
ooy o0y SH/OM
od'v 00y pieog uonuanald yeiBan B asnqy puyD
009 oca iesapsa
Gl Gl SHJIOYd
00'G 00'G HdD
GLZE SLZL pie0g sUy
GT¥L gl ods
£€'89 £€'89 jelepad
16'862 16°862 SHd/OYd
L9¢6e 19262 . UdD
oLveL gL' pEL UOROBJ0I JBWNSUDY B apel} ‘ainynouby
YA AN e TAA S SHd/OHd
G904 G901 HdO
06'le 0622 arery uia | -Buo pue Buiby
0s'L 0g'L Hd9
0G|} 0g )L pieoq seonag AoueuBard pue

uonuaaald AoueuBialyd jusosajopy
GLEE 0L'LE 948
LP'69 169 ilapad
opF'eig ay¥'els Sdd/OdHd
(AR WAE LLVELL HdD
goLZL'y 892211 uoleRSIULIDY
000¢/1E/2L  s81@18 SPRY selglag  sppy saleleQg sSppy Q00CHE/B.00A 104 Aousby
josesiejol  ,Ba oSy 0 4P panciddy pAN 06'0} ‘s 1opu) panosddy. suolsod palablipng

000Z L€ ¥IENZ03A 04 L ¥330L00 - IZIHOHLNY SNOILISCd NO 140d=Y



7 abey

LOOZIB LD
00'€ 00'¢ e
05'82 0%'g2 HdD
0G°1¢ 0G5 LE UOISSILUWIOD sucpe|ay ucm$>O“QEm_
g€ 002 ] 5£°002 038
05'¢ 05¢ Hdo
GRE0Z $8€02 spuny jsni} adojdwig
00°gl 00°€L Hd9
00'el oo'et pleog suonoaly
TN §L'EE O¥d
619 §.'19 HdD
05'v6 058 pJeog SUOMESIUNLILIOD [Buoiteanpg
Spee 00's S ee SHA/O¥
09'G4E 09618 Hdo
SO'60F SOFOY sAawiony PsIa
056G/ 0562 HdO
086G 06°G. s|eaddy Jo UnoY
00 00'¥ G3d
GL'ESY'L o002 IR K ] SHd/OYd
7E199°4 Ze109'2 Hd9
FA-A: 1N LraiL's SUOIBLI0D
02'86 ) 0.'86 538
02’62 0z'6z [eiapay
GZ'1L0E 62408 SHd/IONd
oF 08 0¥ 08 HdD
65809 g8'60G 8040W0YD
000218721 seleg sppy sejelaq  sppy saj31eq SppY 0002/0E/6.00A 10} Aouaby
JO se s{ejoq . *.mwn_ ‘DSHA IO O Em>o.ﬁa< MN 04691 'S lapun w@.;ohanm( SUQRISOd wammusm

0002 'L "3RNIDIA 0} | YIFOLDO0 - GIZIOHLNY SNOILISOd NO LHOdTY



¢ abed

100Z/8LIF0
00’0 000 a=4
90 +9'0 038
000 Qoo dd
1A acel Hd9
oo'cE 0o'ek pieog sply jeuoneonp Jaybiy
oo'g 00’8 038
9F'€e0’| 34 GOLZO'L jelapagy
SevPIP'E SevIr'e Sdd/CHd
SO'006°L S0006'L HdD
el s leiope] GE'BPE'G S80iAIRG AR pue yieaH
so'ey s0'ey HdS
SOy GO'8¥F PO S loUIBAOS)
0G 89t 06894 Hed
0489l 05°8g1 SUOHINJISU] [BIDUBLIS
05'¢ 0s'e Sud/Odd
oo'e oo HdD
099 059 pieog soji3
G6'G G6'G Sud/iOHd
g0'08 g0'08 dd9
00'ag 00°98 Wwawpedsq suoiejey wetuAodwg
Q002/LE2L  s8§9ag sppyY solglag  sppvy saleleg sSppyY 000Z/0C/6.00Ad 10} fouaby

joseseiol 857 28IN 10 D4 parosddy MmN

0002 ‘L€ ¥3EAWID3A 01 + ¥YIFOLOO - 03ZIHOHLNY SNOILISOd NO 1H043Y

05°91 s Jopun) penoiddy suoiisod psisbpng



00 L

p afied

L002/611%0

Q0LL HdO - seineg Jo Josiaey
oo'e oo'c HdD - 88 JuswBiay
00'v2 00'v2 HdO -s80ineg ABojouyos | annesifia
05¥61 05'¥61 HdO - §BiS sjeusg
0S'€52 05°e5¢ HdD - geis Alquiessy
00'ZEL 00zel Hdo - siopesifien
L6728 LB'ZER aimeisiban
GLZ 9.2 03s
05ee 00’8 096l eiopay
1T AN ] o TAV A Sud/Oud
iy OFCLy HAD
06'G.G 06499 aaisny
002 002 : HdD
0072 00z UoIssiuwon eiotpne
Q5oL 05 ¥01 Q¥ld
0S+01 05’ v01 pieof Juawsaal]
GLEL SLEL 23s
GZ'0gL §Z°021 Qyd
00'¥EL 00vel BOUBINSU}
gz'e gZ'e 938
092 0g'2 |esepa .y
gLz €192 Sud/Odd
Ql'vrl GL ¥l Hdo
£L°181 €L181 A1v100g [BOHOISIH
ooozrerZl  ssiseg sppy selels]  sppy s8laiag sppy 0002/0£/6.00A-4 104 AouaBy
joseselo) ,Ba oSN 10 O4r

parosddy pman 06'9] 's topun parosddy suchisod pelabpng

0002 1€ ¥3ENTOIA 01 | ¥IFOLD0 - QIZIHOHINY SNOILISOd NO 18043y



g abeg

1002/61/%0
o0y ooy SHHOHd
GG'Ees GGEeS HdO
G6G°L2G 69°L2¢8 1apusjaq dljgnd
000t oooL Hdo
000t 0o0L UOISSILLIGT) 1DUL0SIad
68€LLL B68ELL'L 038
ap'ciy 0¥ ov 6o iejapad
¥i9L¢ viL'9.2 Sud/OYd
8LCLS 8L2LG HdD
22'916'¢ lZzle'e S3VIN0OS3Y |_INEN
geoed 82°0E¢ jelapag
0o'ge po'ge Sdd/Odd
G9'LZL SO'LZE HdD
£5°08¢ £5°98¢ sileyy Aeyi
002 . ooz 038
002 ‘ 00e pieog Aemiany S1B1S WISUDDSIA 1aMOT
§LL 6Ll HdD
Gl gLl 010 S,10UIDAOL) JUBLIEINOTY
FARS L1°8¢ HdD - punog aajersiban
00ge on'ge Hdo - neaing jeasid anejsiBa
og'sl 08’61 SHd
00°49 00°L9 HdD
0808 0908 neaing upny aainesibay
00'8S 00'8% HdO - neaing acusisiey aaelsiba

00QZ/LEfeL  s8eg sppy s9Pg sppy sajaie(] sppY Q00Z/0E/6-00A- 10§ Aousby
joseselor  ,Beosiy o odr panouddy pan 059} 'S Japun paaocsddy sualysed pejebpng

0002 ‘L€ ¥38WID3C 0} | ¥IFOLD0 - GHZIYOHLNY SNOILISOd NO 14043



g abed 1002/61/v0

ooe o0'e 048
059'gl 06'61 Sdd/OHd
00l 0oL Hde)
0561 0581 lainsesal| 8|S
07 AN R] 0216 Qxd
0z’ LS . AR pieog yied e ajelg
0s'g ' 09’8 Odd
058 0s'8 a1e)g 40 Aejaioeg
oUvEL a0'vel : 948
Q00 000 : lelopad
96'9. G6'9L SHd/OHd
G2'660'L GZ'GRO'L odO
0Z'90t" L ‘ 0z'90¢g'L Snuanoy
0s'l¢el 0g2¢1 O¥d
0s2elL 0G'i€1 Buisueory pue uoieinfey
o' 00’1 jesapa-
0516l - . 09L61 : SHdIOHd
05'261 05261 UQISSIIWIOY 821A18G 2liqnd
ool 0041 dd
00kt 00t SpueT oHand
ioeee LOEET [elapa4
P8l vl SHJ/OHd
LEPEE ) LEVEE HdD
08'G¥9 0g'6vg US| 21Ny

000Z/LE/ZlL  selajeq sppy sel8RQ  sppy sajsjag sppy 0002/0€I6.00A4 10} Aouaby
joseseoy B osiy Jo 54p paaosddy pAn 05°91 ‘s sopun pasouddy suopisod pajabpng

0002 'I€ YIGNAD3A 0} L ¥IFOLDO - A3ZIOHLINY SNOILISOd NO 1HOd3Y



} abed

0002 ‘1€ ¥38W303Q ©1 | ¥380L00 - GHZIHOHENY SNOILISOd NO 1d0d43d

FO0Z/61LP0
9.°8¥l 9L°9¥1 933
RZA4 1A A Sud/Ovd
og's o8'g HdQ
0E'G06 0£°'S06 SIBYY SUBIBIOA
£L'05G") (Rl Hud
119861 14°966"L preCq OIED @ S|ENASOH AN
217201 LE0- 18’8 89'86 IE
12899t 8L 60'860' [erapad
2580y’ LG 69°L1 09'06t'9 SHd/OHd
$5'0ZE'8L ¥6'9ZE'81 HdD
16°295'82 1C°0pe'ez LISUODSIA 10 AlsIaalun
00'E 00e D48
00’} 00’} Hd
G2'8G gZ'8q . HdD
g2'29 G229 WSUNo |
8 OFB'Z 8E°OVE'Z 248
LG¥G6 00t FATR jelapag
pooL 008l - S¥d/Oud
G6'016°¢ GEEL6'E uoneLodsurl |
0oL 00’1 000 azd
009 009 H¥dD
00'L 009 HOVAL
o0t 00t a34
000G 00's ©3s
00'6L 006 SHd/OYd
0G°LLL 0% LEE HUdD
05'961 05961 LRon swaidng
0002/LEZL  s9veg sppy salea(l  sppy sajaleg sppy 0002/0€/6:00Ad 10} Aousby
joseselo) Ba osyn 0 04 peaciddy pAn 069} 's Jepun panosddy suchisod pelebpng



g abey

LOOZ/BL/F0
oL'i8¥'s 000 000 e 188 000 00'0 09'Z.%'S 538
G6'862'8 0070 0070 000 8L’z 00°0 LWEZ 9£'892'8 [esopa4
98'18¥' 2L 000 000 L0G 69°LL 00°0 00°0€ vEBEY LL SHA/OYHA
89'591'¥C 000 0070 00°0 00°0 000 000 89°GoL'be Hdo
65'22V'G9 000 000 80°g 89EE 000 LPES 85°95£'60 SIVIOL
052 054 038
LLGEP'L _ 00'L LLYSE'L [eispad
ZEVOL 00'€e ZE'189 S¥d/OxHd
L1108 LV108 AUdO
0L '891'2 : 0L bbb’ juswdo@rac] 9000
5908 _ . go0e [e1apo 4
00°Z1 00z} SHI/OUd
ob'8¢ ‘ o¥'6¢ Hdo
g0'z8 5028 } waysig
mmmzoo feojuyoa | HISUOQISIAA
05'G 05'g aad
000Z/LE/ZL  SelBPa  sppY seleleg  sppy sajei8d  SPPY  Q00Z/0E/6.00A 10} Aouaby

josesielog o Bay osiy 10 o panorddy pan 06'91 ‘s lepun pasosddy suowsod pelebpng

0002 ‘1€ YA8WI03A 01 L YABOLD0 - GIZIMOHLNY SNOILISOd NO 13043y



| abey

Buzure., oer
JIUISAY JO 248 SLT- 0T+
cT'-
O'b+
080T : O T+
09 0+
dugures], Oe+
ADUBSQY JO A8 o1+
FIVVSAY JO 248 ot+
3487 [ROIPA Teoneqqeg 0’8+
2OUDSUY JO 2ABRY SYBUILNIAY, o't
Sururez], 0zt
BOUISAY JO 248 o1+
TMI-21q o] 30] HOSEeay SUOTIS0] §5R385 §3AEY]
poE-agnog BU0sSIag 10 0IAI3G
X149y TONBINPYH ‘[20IpIN pagssepun
el e

0007 ‘1€ ARAWIADAA OL T AREOLDO
TIZRORINY SNOLLISOd SNIdANS NO LA0JdEE

L002/B1V0

uononnsuy ouqng

D38
S90IMOSIY [RINIEN

add
ado
sonsnp

add
dd
HUdD

S201AT3G Afltued PUB YIRay

Dus
spun,f ysnij, aafopdmyg

od

ALD
SADUIONY JOLISK]

AdD
SUOI0ALI00)

HdD
2DIDUNUIO)

Ad
amynondy

Ad
UOTBISIUIpY

pSTiey:




z afiey LOOZ/ELIVD

“{swomsod 1eacting yBiy) uonune jo uorednue ur eny poaosdde vO( =X

‘fuonesuaduwod s raxrom ydnoay) pred Buog ro aaBa] oIS parernunooe Juen afojdwa) vonesuaduroo s I9HI0M JO SSIUI PIPUIIXY =]

"SHIUGUL g UBL 10U 1SB] 03 Paidadxe st ydlm 9aws] pezrioyine s zakojdwa Justewiad Fuimp any Arerodura], juewmose[dal 20UISHR-JO-2ABY =5
SHIUOW g1 WRY3 SS9] 81 2aEQ] pazuoine §,5a40[dws jusuenned uaym uoneuSISap S0UISHR-JO-IAB] =(]

‘A01AI3S PIYISSEIOUN 01 9ABI[ pazrioying s saLoidurs tuswewsad JFunmp saryg Arerodwa], juswaoeidar soussqge Jo 3a =)

“Burureny qof-aU3-uo 10 sSIHUCW ¢ U ssa] Jusweseidos dereap =g

*108u0] 1o syjunow ¢ ‘Aprastepu() =y

SOUAL 5p00 1004

Sururer JUaWaIey 08+ ad4

FuTures JUeIIaY oS+ MdD
JuatdoTaaa(] 9DI0RI0MN

QOUBSQY JO SABY] S I+ el

A0UBS(Y JO 2ABY| 01+ Iad
SITEJIY §,UBIDJIA

ot ¥d
IDINSBIL],

Teoneqqes 0'E+ DHES
uonelodsuer],

Bumurer], 01+ Qud

T-91q o Jo] wosesy SUOTITS0d SoAEY] CETCES] ASTIEG
PaITH-31anod euosiag 10 901AI9G
X1'8d Y uoneInpi ‘Teorpay pagssepun
a'a 0

000t ‘1€ ¥AAWIDIFT O T MRFOLO0
QUZIEOHLNAY SNOLLISOd SNYIRINS NO JH0LHd



Senator Moore

DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

Transfer of TANF and Federal Child Care Funds for Child Care and Community Aids

Motion:
Move to approve the following actions:

1. Increase the amount of federal temporary assistance for needy families (TANF) and
federal child care and development fund (CCDF) monies allocated to the direct child care program
in the Department of Workforce Development (DWD) by $35,475,100 in 2000-01. {$34,241,800
from the revenue sources in the Governor’s request and $1,233,300 in untapped federal CCDF
matching funds that were not included in the request.]

2. Transfer $14,709,100 TANF from DWD to the Department of Health and Family
Services (DHFS) in 2000-01 to reflect an increase in the federal allowable amount of TANF funds
that can be used for social services block grant (SSBG) eligible activities.

3. Lapse $13,713,800 GPR in 2000-01 to the general fund from the GPR community aids
appropriation in DHFS. :

4. Retain $148,500 GPR in DHFS to fully fund the community aids county contracts
while also correcting for the SSBG payment error from prior years.

5. Transfer $846,800 GPR from DHFS to DWD for the direct child care program, to
serve as the match required for the $1,233,300 of federal CCDF matching funds.

Note:

This motion would approve the Governor’s request with the following modifications:

Child Care Subsidies. As under the Governor’s request, $36,321,900 would be provided for
child care subsidies. The motion would access a portion of $3,406,200 in federal CCDF matching

Motion #200 Page |



funds awarded to the state in federal fiscal year 2001 that were not included in the Governor’s
request totaling $1,233,300. These funds have a state match requirement of $846,800, which would
be met by using the $846,800 proposed by the Governor for a GPR child care reserve. By accessing
the $1,233,300 in federal matching funds, $2,080,100 in additional discretionary CCDF funds could
be allocated in the 2001-03 budget to address an anticipated shortfall for child care subsidies. Under
the Governor’s request, this $2,080,100 would have been used for the direct child care program in

- 2000-01.

Sources and Uses of Funds. The chart below illustrates the sources and uses of funds in the
motion compared to the Governor’s request.

Sources of Federal Revenues Amount Governar Difference
High Performance Bonus $15,909,400 $15,909,400 $0
CCDF Discretionary Funds 6,244,600 8,324,700 -2,080,100
CCDF Matching Funds 1,233,300 0 1,233,300
TANF FFY 1996 Award 20,058,200 20,058,200 0
Earned Income Tax Credit 5,176,500 5,176,500 0
Immunization 827,100 827,100 0
W-2 Disallowances 586,600 586,600 0
Federal Repayment — 148 500 — 148500 I

Total $50,184,200 $51,031,000 -$846,800

Uses of Federal Revenue
Child Care $33,475.100 336,321,900 -$846,300
Transfer to SSBG 14,709,100 14,709,100 S

Total $50,184,200 $51,031,000 -$846,800

Seurce of GPR
Community Aids GPR $14,709,100 $14,709,100 $0

Uses of GPR 7 , _
General fund Lapse $13,713,800 $13,713,800 $0
Federal Repayment 148,500 148,500 0
(GPR Child Care Reserve 0 846,800 -846,800
Child Care e 846 800 — A 846,800

Total $14,709,100 $14,709,100 $0

T L L L L L AL d T L L .
»k:’

@

-

O

- =

o 5w 2 T o 5 o
wLENy o Zx W & o

x £5SDYREY EBLErBpsEn L
= Aoa%i?é% g§é8§§%§ %

Motion #200 Page 2




13.10 Meeting
April 24, 2001
Agenda ltem XVI

Issue: Workforce Development and Health and Family Services. Transfer of
TANF and Federal Child Care Funds for Child Care and Community Aids

Comments:

Gwen will have a motion that will replace all the alfernatives offered, so you
need to call on her first,

Basically, her motion will take $1.45 million of the $13.7 million that is fo be
fransferred from DWD to DHFS and lapsed to the generdl fund and use it in
conjunction with the $846,800 GPR that the governor proposed to take from the
GPR community aids appropriation and placed in DWD unallotted reserves for
direct child care programs. This would give us a total of $2.3 million in GPR that
would leverage an additional $3.4 million in FED to go fowards the direct child
care appropriation.

She’s trying to sell this to Gard's office so it will sail through. They'll let Kelly know
in the morning if they're on board.

Kelly claims that if this doesn’t fly, Gwen’s first inclination was fo approve the
govermnor's request, Buf now she may be leaning toward approving the child
care portion of the request and denying the SSBG portion of the request.

staff Recommendation: Gwen Motion. If that fails, approve the governor'’s
request.

Prepared by: Cindy




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Mairn, Suite 301 « Madison, W1 53703 » (608) 266-3847 » Fax: {608} 267-6873

April 24, 2001

TO: Members |
Joint Committee on Finance

FROM: Bob Lang, Director

SUBJECT: Workforce Development and Health and Family Services: Section 16.54/16.515/13.10
Request Related to Transfer of TANF and Federal Child Care Funds for Child Care
and Community Aids -- Agenda Item XVI

REQUEST

On April 18, 2001, the Governor submitted a request to expend funds from the federal
temporary assistance for needy families (TANF) block grant and the federal child care and
development fund (CCDF) in 2000-01. The request provides funds to accomplish three purposes:
(a) address a projected shortfall in the child care subsidy program in the Department of Workforce
Development (DWD); (b) transfer additional TANF funds to the Department of Health and Family
Services (DHFS) for use under the social services block grant (SSBG). as allowable under federal
law, so that the GPR budgeted in DHFS for community aids will lapse to the general fund, as
assumed under the Governors 2001-03 budget; and (c) correct fot errors made n past years
regarding the amount of TANF transferred to DHFS for SSBG eligible activities.

The Governor’s request would increase the amount of TANF and CCDF funds allocated to
the direct child care program in 2000-01 by $36,321,900, bringing the total child care allocation to
$237,180,100. In addition, the request would increase the amount of TANF funds transferred for
SSBG purposes by $14,709,100 to $32,795,300. This transfer would free up $14,709.100 GPR
currently budgeted for community aids in DHFS that would then be used for three purposes: (a)
lapse $13,713,800 GPR to the general fund as assumed in the Govemnor’s proposed 2001-03 budget;
(b) provide $148,500 GPR for current community aids contracts; and (c) transfer $846,800 GPR to
DWD to be placed in unallotted reserve for child care subsidies.

Under s. 16.54(2)(a)2. of the statutes, the Governor may not administer, and no state agency
may encumber or expend, certain federal monies unless the Governor first notifies the Co-chairs of



the Joint Committee on Finance under a 14-day passive review process. The Co-chairs notified the
Governor on April 23, 2001, that a meeting would be scheduled to address the request. In addition,
the requests to transfer TANF funds to SSBG and to set up a GPR child care reserve require
Committee action under s. 13.10.

BACKGROUND
Sources of Funds

The Governor recommends using several sources of funds to address the anticipated child
care subsidy shortfall and to transfer additional TANF funds to SSBG. These funding sources and
uses are summarized in the table below. As the table shows, several additional revenues have been
identified that were not included in 1999 Wisconsin Act 9 (the 1999-01 biennial budget act). Each
revenue source is discussed in more detail following the table. To date, none of the federal
revenues identified below have been appropriated in DWD, except for $5,176,500 associated with
the earned income tax credit (EITC).

Summary of Goevernor’s Request
Source and Use of CCDF and TANF Funds

Federal Revenues Amount
High Performance Bonus ' $15,909,400
CCDF Discretionary Funds 8,324,700
TANF FFY 1996 Award 20,058,200
Earned Income Tax Credit 5,176,500
Immunization 827,100
W-2 Disallowances ' 586,600
Federal Repayment 148.500

Total $51,031,000 -

Federal Expenditures
Child Care ' $36,321,900
Transfer to SSBG 14,709,100

Total $51,031,000

TANF High Performance Bonus. The TANF high performance bonus was awarded for the
state’s performance in three categories: (a) a high job retention and earnings gain rate; (b) an
improvement in the job retention and earnings gain rate; and (c) an improvement in the job entry
rate. Although the bonus was associated with the state’s performance in federal fiscal year (FFY)
2000, the funds are available in FFY 2001. The Governor’s proposal assumes that the entire award
could be allocated in state fiscal year 2000-01.

Page 2




CCDF Discretionary Funds. A total of $11,805.100 in additional CCDF discretionary funds
were awarded to the state as part of the FFY 2001 budget. Of this increase, $705,600 was
earmarked for certain child care quality improvement activities, leaving $11,099,500 available for
child care subsidies. The Governor’s proposal assumes that three-fourths of this amount
($8,324,700) would be available in state fiscal year 2000-01, since FFY 2001 includes the period
from October 1, 2000, through September 30, 2001. The remaining one-fourth of the funds would
be available in state fiscal year 2001-02.

TANF FFY 1996 Award. A total of $20,058,200 in excess funds from the FFY 1996 TANF
award have been identified. These funds were previously assumed by DWD to be unavailable
because DWD received a higher than anticipated close-out payment for the old aid to families with
dependent children (AFDC) program. DWD has received a verbal commitment from the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services that these funds are available and DWD has submitted
paperwork to use these funds for basic assistance. This action frees up 520,058,200 in other TANF
funding.

Earned Income Tax Credit. The 2000-01 budget provided $54,000,000 in TANF funding to
pay for a portion of the state earned income tax credit. The Governor now projects that only
$48.,823,500 will be needed, based on projections from the Department of Revenue, which results
in a savings of $5,176,500. [This amount is slightly larger than the amount that was used for the
opening balance calculation for the 2001-03 budget.]

Immunization. The Governor’s recommended 2001-03 biennial budget erroneously assumed
the immunization education and outreach program in DHFS would expend $2,827,100 TANF in
the 1999-01 biennium, even though the program was only allocated $2,000,000. By revising this
expenditure assumption to match the program’s allocation, savings of $827,100 are available.

W-2 Disallowed Costs. DWD has received funds from several Wisconsin Works (W-2)
agencies as repayment for disallowed costs. Maximus repaid $485,200 and Employment Solutions
Inc. repaid $299,200. In March, 2001, the Joint Committee on Finance approved a request to spend
$197.,800 of these funds to support kinship care payments to persons who had been on waiting lists.
The remaining amount totals $386,600 and could be used for other TANF-eligible purposes. Other
W-2 agencies paid DWD back $12,600 in disallowed costs, which is not reflected in the Governor's
estimate.

Federal Repayment. The Legislative Audit Bureau recently found that the amount of TANF
transferred to SSBG in state fiscal years 1997-98, 1998-99, and 1999-00 was incorrectly calculated,

resulting in $49,500 being overdrawn each year for a total of $148,500 over the three-year period.
To correct this error, $148,500 less TANF would be transferred to DHFS than allowed for 2000-01.

Child Care Subsidy Program

The direct child care program provides funds for: (a) child care subsidies through the
Wisconsin Shares program; (b) local administration of Wisconsin Shares; (¢) on-site child care at

Page 3



job centers and counties; and (d) migrant child care. Base funding for direct child care is
$181,050,000. Due to higher than anticipated participation growth, the Joint Committee on Finance
placed additional funds in unallotted reserve in July, 2000, bringing the amount currently available
to $200,858.,200. Participation growth has continued to exceed estimated amounts and the
Governor projects an additional funding need this fiscal year of $36,321,900, bringing total
projected expenditures to $237,180,100 in 2000-01. The Govemor’s estimate is based on 2%
monthly growth in participants for the remainder of the fiscal year and a 10% increase in the
average cost per family over fiscal year 1999-00.

Social Services Block Grant

TANF/Social Services Block Grant Conversion. The federal Transportation Equity Act for
the 21* Century (TEA-21) reduced the maximum percentage of a state’s TANF allocation that a
state can use to fund SSBG eligible activities, from 10% in FFY 2000 to 4.25% in FFY 2001.
However, the Consolidated Appropriations Act 2001 delayed this percentage reduction until FFY
2002. 1999 Wisconsin Act 9 assumed that the maximum transfer would be reduced to 4.25%
effective in FFY 2001 and $13,713,800 GPR was budgeted in Act 9 for community aids in state
fiscal year 2000-01 to replace the anticipated $13,713,800 loss in TANF funds. Now that the
federal law has changed, the state can transfer the full 10% in 2000-01.

TANF Base. Receipt of the TANF high performance bonus in FFY 2001 increases the
amount of TANF funding for the state in that fiscal year. According to federal officials, the state
can calculate its SSBG transfer based on this higher grant amount. The Governor’s proposal
assumes, for purposes of calculating the SSBG transfer, that three-fourths of the high performance
bonus funds are available in state fiscal year 2000-01 and one-fourth is available in 2001-02. This
would allow a maximum TANF transfer of $32,943,800 in 2000-01 and $18,455,900 in 2001-02.

Federal Repaymeni. As discussed above, while the Legislative Audit Bureau was
conducting its audit of the W-2 program, it was discovered that the incorrect base number has been
used to determine the amount of TANF that could be transferred for SSBG purposes in state fiscal
years 1997-98, 1998-99 and 1999-00, resulting in $49,500 being overdrawn each year, for a total of
$148,500 over the three-year period. To correct this error, $148,500 less TANF would be
transferred to DHFES than allowed for 2000-01.

ANALYSIS

There are two fundamental questions before the Committee. First, the Comrnittee must
decide whether it wants to fully fund the child care program for 2000-01. Second, the Committee
needs to decide whether to maximize the amount of GPR or TANF funds that would be available to
support expenditures in the 2001-03 biennium. Both of these issues are discussed in detail below.

Page 4




Child Care Funding Need

Demand for the Wisconsin Shares child care subsidy program has been rising since it began
in September, 1997. The average monthly growth rate in the number of families in the program has
been about 2.0% since the start of the program, resulting in an annual growth rate of approximately
26.8%. In March, 2001, there were 23,446 families participating in the program, representing
40,896 children. The Govemor’s projection of 2% monthly growth in participation for the
remainder of the fiscal year appears reasonable, given both recent and historical growth rates. If the
appropriated funds are not fully utilized by the end of the fiscal year, they will revert to the original
appropriations and could be accessed next fiscal year for child care or other TANF uses. Based on
the sources of funding identified by the Governor, there are sufficient funds available in 2000-01 to
provide an additional $36,321,900 to address the child care funding need.

If the Committee does not provide sufficient funding for the child care subsidy program,
there would likely be insufficient funds to continue the program in May and June, 2001
Expenditures through March, 2001, total approximately $177.9 million, including: (a) $157.4
million for subsidies; (b) $9.2 million for on-site child care, migrant child care and child care for
foster parents in Milwaukee County; and (¢) $11.3 million for local administration. Costs for April,
2001, are expected to be about $21 million, bringing year-to-date costs to nearly $200 million.
Since only $200.9 million is currently available, the program would likely be out of funds by early
May, 2001 and would have to cease operation if additional funds are not provided. Copayment
changes could be made under current law, but there is not enough time to implement them in this
fiscal year. The Committee may want to avoid halting the program for two rteasons. First,
affordability of child care is a pressing issue for many Wisconsin families and abruptly ending the
program would have significant effects for thousands of low-income families currently participating
in the program. Second, not fully funding child care would be contrary to the philosophy of the W-2
program of providing support services to families so that they can be employed.

Reconciling the Need for TANF versus General Purpose Revenues

In deciding whether to transfer additional TANF funds to SSBG eligible activities in order to
free up GPR currently budgeted for community aids, the Committee must reconcile two conflicting
goals -- maximizing available GPR or TANF revenues. The alternatives presented in this paper-
allow the Committee to choose which of these goals to pursue, either completely or partially.

Availability of TANF F. unding. For the current fiscal year, there is sufficient flexibility in the
TANF program to make the changes proposed by the Governor. However, the action to transfer
additional TANF to SSBG eligible activities would make the next TANF budget more difficult to
balance in the 2001-03 biennium, given continued projected shortfalls in the child care subsidy
program.

The Governor’s biennial budget recommendations estimate that the ending balance of the

TANE fund on June 30, 2001 (opening balance for the 2001-03 bienniwm) will be $213.5 million,
after accounting for the $13.7 million transfer to SSBG in this request. At the end of the 2001-03

Page 5



biennium (June 30, 2003), the Governor’s budget projects a balance of $0.6 million. Any change to
budgeted TANF expenditures in the current fiscal year will affect the condition of the TANF fund
for 2001-03. [This office is currently reviewing potential cost overruns and savings in the TANF
program for 2000-01 and will present them to the Committee as a part of our analysis of the 2001-
03 budget.] Likewise, demands for additional TANF expenditures in the 2001-03 biennium will be
difficult to address without significant adjustments to the Governor’s budget recommendations. In
that regard, the Committee should note that it appears that the $242.5 million that would be
provided annually in the 2001-03 budget for the direct child care program will be insufficient to
meet the demand for the program. The current program is estimated to be underfunded by
approximately $32.0 million in 2001-02 and $63.1 million in 2002-03, for a total of $95.1 million
over the biennium. This projection is based on participation growth of 15% in 2001-02 and 10% in
2002-03. If the participant growth rate exceeds these projections, a greater amount could be needed
during the biennium. To address the possibility of increased demand for the child care program, the
Governor included a provision in the budget bill that would allow DWD to submit a plan to limit
participation in the child care subsidy program to DOA for approval.

Federal Repayment Requirement. As discussed in the background section of this paper,
DHFS has received an additional $49,500 TANF annually over the last three state fiscal years for
SSBG purposes. Since it is certain that DHFS will be required to pay these disallowances, the
Committee should reduce the level of TANF transferred to DHFS for community aids in 2000-01
by $148,500 to comrect for this error. However, this course of action alone would reduce
community aids funding by $148,500 in 2000-01 from the amount budgeted in Act 9. Therefore,
the Committee should also transfer $148,500 TANF from DWD to DHFS (which is allowable due
to the higher TANEF base) to allow DHFS to fully fund the community aids county contracts. This
approach has been incorporated into all of the alternatives presented in this paper. If the Committee
decides not to approve the Governor’s request, the federal allocation correction should be made now
so that it need not be made as part of the Committee’s 2001-03 biennial budget deliberations.

SSBG Transfer Options. The Governor’s 2001-03 proposed budget assumes that $13,713,800
GPR will lapse to the general fund from the community aids GPR appropriation in DHFS and this
amount is included in the Governor’s 2001-02 general fund opening balance. However, this action
cannot occur without the Committee’s approval. The net, closing general fund balance for 2001-03
under the Governor’s budget is projected by the administration to be $1.2 million. Thus, if the
$13.7 million GPR lapse does net occur, the Governor’s general fund budget will need to be
modified to bring it into balance. The Committee could approve the Governor’s request, or part of
the Governor’s request, and transfer at least $13,862,300 TANF from DWD to DHFS and lapse
$13,713,800 GPR to the general fund in order to keep the Governor’s proposed budget in balance.
The difference of $148,500 PR would remain in DHFS to allow the Department to fully fund the
community aids county contracts while adjusting for the federal repayment. If this action is not
approved, then the general fund opening balance would be $13,713,800 less than assumed in the
Govemor’s budget.

The Committee could also choose to partially achieve both goals of maximizing TANF and
GPR and convert 50% of the applicable TANF funds ($7,354,600) to SSBG and lapse an equal

Page 6




amount of GPR to the general fund from DHFS. These figures are caicuiatéd after the TANF base
has been adjusted for the allocation error described above.

Under the Governor’s request, $14,709,100 TANF would be transferred from DWD to
DHFS. Subsequently, $13,713,800 GPR would lapse to the general fund, $148,500 GPR would
remain in DHFS to allow the Department to fully fund the community aids county contracts and the
remaining $846,800 GPR would be transferred to DWD to be placed in a child care reserve. The
funds in this reserve that are not used by the end of 2000-01 would lapse to the general fund. These .
funds would only be needed for child care if the caseload growth for the remainder of the fiscal year
exceeds 2% per month as projected. However, if growth does exceed projections, DWD would also
have the option of administratively transferring funds available in 2000-01 from other TANF
allocations, subject to DOA approval. Therefore, the Committee could modify the Governor’s
proposal by lapsing this $846,800 GPR to the general fund, which would bring the total amount of
lapsed GPR to $14,560,600.

ALTERNATIVES
Approve the Governor’s Request

1. Approve the Governor’s request to: () increase the amount of TANF and CCDF funds
allocated to the direct child care program by $36,321,900 in 2000-01; (b) transfer $14,709,100
TANE from DWD to DHFS in 2000-01 to reflect an increase in the federal allowable amount of
TANE funds that can be used for SSBG eligible activities; (c) lapse $13.713,800 GPR in 2000-01
to the general fund from the GPR community aids appropriation in DHFS; (d) retain $148,500 GPR
in DHFS to fully fund the community aids county contracts while also correcting for the SSBG
payment error; and (e) transfer $846,800 GPR in 2000-01 from the GPR community aids
appropriation in DHFS to DWD and place these funds into unallotted reserve for the direct child
care prograi.

Child Care Funding

2. Adopt the portion of the Governor’s request to increase the amount of TANF and
CCDF funds allocated to the direct child care program by $36,321,900 in 2000-01.

3. Deny the child care pbrtion of the request.
TANF Transfer to SSBG Eligible Activities

4. Choose one of the following alternatives relative to the transfer of TANF funds to
SSBG eligible activities:

a. Approve the SSBG portion of the Governor’s request. Transfer $14,709,100 TANF in
2000-01 from DWD to DHFS and, in DHFS, reduce the GPR appropriation under comimunity aids

Page 7



by $14,560,600, of which $13,713,800 GPR would lapse to the general fund and $846,800 GPR
would be transferred to DWD and put into an unallotted reserve for child care. The $148,500
difference between the TANF transfer and the GPR reduction would be retained in DHFS to fully
fund the county contracts under community aids.

b. Transfer $14,709,100 TANF from DWD to DHFS and, in DHFS, reduce the GPR
appropriation under community aids by $14,560,600, and lapse $14,560,600 GPR to the general
fund. The $148,500 difference between the TANF transfer and the GPR reduction would be
retained in DHFS to fully fund the community aids county contracts. This alternative is identical to
the Governor’s request except that it deletes the GPR funding for the child care reserve in DWD and
instead lapses these monies to the general fund.

c. Transfer $13,862,300 TANF from DWD to DHFS. Reduce the GPR appropriation in
DHFS for community aids by $13,713,800 GPR and lapse this amount to the general fund. The
difference of $148,500 TANF would be used by DHFS to fully fund the community aids county
contracts. This alternative transfers $846,800 less TANF from DWD to community aids in DHFS
than under the Governor’s request and does not establish a child care reserve in DWD. The
$846,800 in TANF would remain available for appropriation in the 2001-03 budget bill.

d. Reduce the amount of TANF transferred to DHFS from DWD under Act 9 in 2000-01
by $148,500 PR. Transfer $148,500 PR from DWD to DHFS to fully fund the community aids
county contracts while correcting for the SSBG payment error from past years. This transfer is
allowable because a higher TANF base is available for 2000-01. This alternative corrects for the
federal repayment only and does not increase the amount of TANF transferred to SSBG eligible
activities in DHES, it does not lapse any GPR to the general fund and it does not transfer any GPR
to an unallotted child care reserve in DWD.

e. Transfer 50% of the total conversion amount under the Governor’s request, after
adjusting for the federal repayment. Transfer $7,354,600 TANF from DWD to DHFS for
community aids. Reduce the GPR community aids appropriation by $7,354,600 GPR and lapse this
amount to the general fund. This alternative transfers $7,354,500 less TANF from DWD to DHFS
and $7,354,500 less GPR from DHEFS to the general fund than the Governor’s request. In addition,
it does not include a GPR transfer from the GPR community aids appropriation in DHFS to an
unallotted child care reserve in DWD. The TANF that is not transferred to DHFS would remain
available for appropriation for the 2001-03 budget bill.

5. Deny the SSBG portion of the request.
Deny the Request

6 Deny the entire request.
Prepared by: Yvonne Arsenault and Victoria Carredn

Page 8




13.10 Meeting
April 24, 2001
Agenda ltem XV

Issue: Heaith and family Services Funding for the Conditional and Supervised
Release Program

Comments:

DHFS had anticipated lapsing $1.2 million to the general fund from the
appropriation that funds the costs of services provided under the conditional
and supervised release programs. Consequently, this $1.2 million was included
in the estimated opening balance of the general fund in the 2001-02 budgef.

However, due fo higher than anticipated program costs, DHFS now finds they
face a $413,500 shortfall in this program and need fo get these funds from the
$1.2 million they had planned on lapsing to the general fund.

DHES sites 2 reasons for the short fall: 1) several individuals had particularly high
service costs; and 2) they added 2 more regional contractors for these fypes of
services 1o replace more costly individual providers, and these confractors had
some start-up costs during their inifial months of operation.

LFB points out that DHFS has litfle opportunity fo control expenditures under this
program. The only way it can confrol program costs is to provide the required
services in a cost-effective manner. By expanding ifs use of regional
contractors, DHFS is demonstrating their efforfs to curtail costs.

DHFS can not use these funds for any other purpose, so it makes sense to honor
this request.

Staff Recommendation: Alfernative 1

Prepared by: Cindy




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, WI 33703 » (608) 266-3847 « Fax: (608) 267-6873

April 24, 2001

TO: Members
Jomnt Committee on Finance

FROM: Bob Lang, Director

SUBJECT: Health and Family Services: Section 13.10 Request to Transfer Funding for the
Conditional and Supervised Release Programs -- Agenda Item XV

The Department of Health and Family Services (DHFS) requests that the Committee approve
the transfer of $413,500 GPR in 2000-01 from the appropriation for the general relief block grant
program [20.435(4)(bt)] to the appropriation for conditional and supervised release treatment and
services [20.435(7)(bj) .

BACKGROUND

Under the conditional release program, DHFS contracts for community-based services for
persons who have been found not guilty by reasons of mental disease or defect and either directly
placed on conditional release by the court or conditionally released from the state’s Mental Health
Institutes. Based on estimates developed during the 1999-01 biennial budget deliberations, 1999
Wisconsin Act 9 provided $3,550,300 GPR in 2000-01 to support services under the program,
including: (a) contracts to provide oversight, case management and treatment services for persons
on conditional telief ($3,011,200); (b) supervision services provided by the Department of
Corrections probation and parole agents for conditional release and supervised release ($433,000);
and (c) pharmacy costs for these clients ($106,100). A portion of the costs of providing services to
persons on conditional release is funded from third parties, such as medical assistance, and from
- income that program clients may have. The contracted agencies are required to pursue these third-
party payments before billing DHFS for the cost of services.

Through March, 2001, an average of 242 clients per month received services in the 2000-01
fiscal year.



At the begmning of the 1999-00 fiscal year, DHES had only four regional contracts (Dane
County, WCS-Milwaukee, ACC-Fox Valley and LSS-Northern) for services under the conditional
release program. During the 1999-00 fiscal year, DHFS began contracting with two additional
regional contractors (L.SS-Western and WCS-Southeast). Before it established regional contracts,
DHFS contracted for services performed by individual providers in these areas. In 1998-99, the
avei*age monthly state cost of providing services through individual providers was $1,815. By
comparison, in 1998-99, the average monthly state cost of providing services to clients under the
regional contracts was $966.

The supervised release program serves individuals who have been committed as sexually
violent persons under Chapter 980 of the statutes and who have been released by the court to
community-based treatment under the supervision of DHFS. Currently, there are eight individuals
on supervised release. In 2000-01, $510,000 GPR is budgeted for this program. DHFS contracts
with individual providers to support services for persons on supervised release.

Act 9 provided $3,586,500 GPR in 1999-00 and $4,060,300 GPR in 2000-01 to support
both programs in a single biennial appropriation. Because this appropriation supports both
programs, DHFS can fund unanticipated costs for one program from surplus funds budgeted for the
other program. In addition, unanticipated costs in one year of the biennium can be funded with
unspent funds budgeted in the other year of the biennium.

DHFS requests a transfer of $413,500 GPR from the appropriation that supports county
general relief block grants for counties other than Milwaukee County to fully fund the projected
costs of services provided under the conditional and supervised release programs in 2000-01. In
2000-01, it is anticipated that approximately $1,200,000 of this $2,000,000 appropriation will lapse
to the general fund. - However, this lapse was anticipated in January, 2001, and has been
incorporated into the estimated 2001-02 general fund opening balance of the Governor’s 2001-03
budget. Consequently, if the Committee transfers funding from this appropriation to fund costs of
the conditional and supervised release programs, the estimated opening balance of the general fund
in 2001-02 would be reduced by the amount of the transfer.

ANALYSIS

During the 1999-00 fiscal year, the costs of providing services under the conditional and
supervised release programs totaled $3,961,200, which was $374,700 greater than the amount
budgeted for these services in that year ($3,586,500). The major factor contributing to the shortfall
was that the actual average monthly cost of providing services to clients in the conditional release
program ($1,112) was higher than the amount assumed in the Act 9 budget projections ($975). The
actual average monthly caseload for the program (240 clients) in 1999-00 was slightly less than the
Act 9 average monthly projections (245 clients).

Page 2



To fund the shortfall in 1999-00, DHFS used a portion of the funding budgeted for the
program in 2000-01. However, this reduced the amount of funding available in 2000-01 to support
2000-01 program costs. Consequently, although it is anticipated that, based on current caseload and
average costs, expenditures in 2000-01 will not exceed the total Act 9 appropriation for the second
year ($4,060,300), because of the transfer, it is estimated that there will be a shortage of $413,500
for 2000-01. .

DHFS indicates that two factors contributed to higher costs in 1999-00. First, there were
several individuals on supervised release that had particularly high service costs. Expenditures for
the supervised release program totaled $392,000 in 1999-00, which exceeded the budgeted amount
of $364,800 by $27,200. The second factor cited by DHFS for the higher costs in 1999-00 is that
higher costs occurred during the initial months of operation for the new regional contractors. In
addition, the average cost per client for the established contractors also increased.

DHFS expects that costs in 2000-01 will moderate since: (1) the two pew regional
contractors have implemented less costly living arrangements for a number of clients; and (2) the
number of persons on supervised release has declined as individuals placed on supervised release
have failed in their placements and been returned to an institution.

The state has limited opportunities to control expenditures made under these programs. The
state is responsible for providing services to persons on conditional and supervised release, and
courts, rather than DHFS, determine whether a person is placed on conditional or supervised
release. The average cost of providing services to persons who are on conditional release and
supervised release is less than the average cost of providing institutional care to these individuals.
The state’s only way to control program costs is to provide the required services in a cost-effective
manner. The Department has made cfforts in this regard, as demonstrated by its expansion of the
use of regional contractors for the conditional release program.

The Departments request for a transfer of $413,500 is based on the projection that
expenditures for 2000-01 will total $3,929,700, which is slightly less than the actual expenditures
incurred in 1999-00 ($3,961,200). Although DHFS has indicated that costs will moderate due to
efficiencies adopted by the new regional contractors and the lower number of supervised release
clients, there are other factors that may increase costs. The number of conditional release clients are
currently projected to increase slightly (2.2%) and the costs of services are likely to increase due to
inflation. Overall, the Department’s projection that costs will total $3,929,700 in 2000-01 appears
reasonable.

Since the appropriation to which DHFS requests a funding transfer only supports the
conditional and supervised release programs, DHFS cannot use the funds for any other purposes.
DHFS will likely encumber funds at the end of this fiscal year to fund bills that it will receive after
June 30 for services provided in 2000-01. Since the exact amount of these bills will not be known,
the amount DHFS will encumber may not equal the amounts required to pay bills received after
June 30, 2001.

Page 3



If the amount DHFS encumbers at the end of the current fiscal year is less than the amount
necessary to pay bills received after June 30, 2001, for services provided before that date, DHFS
would have to use funds from the 2001-02 appropriation to fund the remaining costs of services
provided in 2000-01. The use of 2001-02 funds to pay these costs would leave less funding for
costs incurred in 2001-02, and increase the likelihood that there would be a funding shortfall at the
end of the next biennium. Since the appropriation is a biennial appropriation, any shortfalls can be
spread over a two-year period. The Governor’s biennial budget recommendation does not include
any increase in funding for 2001-02, but does include a $572,400 GPR increase in 2002-03 to: (a)
lease a transitional 10-bed housing facility in southern Wisconsin for sexually violent persons on
supervised release ($482,400 GPR): and (b) fund projected increases in the cost of providing
services to persons on conditional and supervised release ($90,000 GPR, representing a 2.2%
increase).

Because the conditional and supervised release programs have been operating on an accrual
basis, it is possible to obtain one-time savings by moving to a cash-basis system so that DHFS
would not encumber funds for bills that arrive after the end of the fiscal year for services provided
in that fiscal year. Instead, the current year appropriation would fund the costs of bills for services
provided in the previous year that DHFS receives after June 30, This is similar to the way in which
the medical assistance program is funded.

Consequently, if the Committee denies the DHFS request, DHFS would be required to
operate the program on a cash basis, rather than an accrual basis, on an ongoing basis. Under this
alternative, some costs for services provided in 2000-01 would be funded from the 2001-02
appropriation and funding for the program would be based on cash payments, rather than incurred
costs.

As noted earlier, the general relief block grant program is projected to lapse $1,200,000 GPR
in 2000-01, and so, the requested transfer of $413,500 could be supported from this appropriation.
However, the Governor’s biennial budget anticipated such a lapse and built the anticipated lapse
into the projected opening balance for 2001-02. As a result, a transfer from the general relief block
grant program would reduce the projected opening balance for 2001-02 by an equal amount.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Approve the Department’s request to transfer $413,500 in 2000-01 from the
appropriation for the general relief block grant program (20.435(4)bt)) to the appropriation for
conditional and supervised release treatment and services (20.435(7)(bj)).

2. Deny the request. e CCd L CLLCL LI e
22 222222 222 T Z2ZZ2Z2Z %
<L
Prepared by: Richard Megna Cs o T TS (g e Sy SR
P Y En NIRRT T R e YT o
et -
‘ean%% P-4
X o b x %)
4 ] e Q e
wo W9 Z T el
Y5538 olfE.of 8> ==
# KOO zpE A4 ES5Spnpe Xwale w
Q ::;.uO:;:ﬁwczg 4&4:9“33# -
E @pOoEwHE=zo UXIBEITEIR =




State of Wisconsin
Department of Health and Family Services

Scott McCallum, Governor
Phyllis J. Dubé, Secretary

June 20, 2001

The Honorable Brian Burke

Senate Co-Chair, Joint Committee on Finance
Room 316 S, State Capitol

Madison, W1 53702

The Honorable John Gard
Assembly Co-Chair, Joint Committee on Finance

Room 315 N, State Capitol
Madison, WI 53702

Dear Senator Burke and Representative Gard:

Summary of Reguest

The Department of Health and Family Services requests a transfer of $679,900 GPR to s.
20.435(3)(dd), the State Foster Care and Adoption Assistance appropriation, from the
following sources: $247,000 from 5.20.435(5)(e), Public Health Dispensaries and Drugs,
$125,000 from appropriation s. 20.435(2)(bm), Secure Mental Health Units or Facilities,
and $307,900 from appropriation s. 20.435(5)(am), Services, Reimbursements and
Payment Related to Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome. The funds are needed to
make payments for out-of-home care and adoption assistance for special needs children,

as required by s. 48.975.

Background

The state foster care and adoption services program provides funding for adoption
assistance payments and payments for out-of-home care for special needs children who
have been freed for adoption as a result of termination of parental rights (TPRs). Special
needs children are defined as children for whom it is difficult to find an adoptive home
because of factors such as age, being a member of a sibling group that must be placed
together, being a member of a minority race for whom placement resources are not
available, or special emotional, behavioral or physical and personal needs.

The Department is responsible for special needs children for whom parental rights have
been terminated. After termination of parental rights (TPR) and while awaiting adoption,
the children are under the state’s guardianship and the Department pays their out-of-home
placement costs. The Department is also responsible for the special needs adoption
assistance payments to the adoptive family once the child is adopted. The Department,

Wisconsin.gov
I West Wilson Street o Post Office Box 7850 ¢ Madison, WI 53707-7830 « ‘Telephone (608) 266-9622 o www.dhfs.state.wi.us



June 20, 2001

Page 2

through its own staff and its private contract partners, arrange adoptions for these
children.

There are three primary components to the State Foster Care and Adoption Assistance
Program:

1.

Qut-of-Home Placements

After TPR and while awaiting adoption, children are placed in out-of-home
placements. Placements are made primarily in family foster care. Child Caring
Institutions are used in a relatively small number of cases and group homes are
used infrequently. Funding for FY 01 foster payments was provided in the 1999-
01 biennial budget based on an estimated monthly foster care caseload of 490
children. Caseload data for the first nine months of FY 01 indicates the actual
foster care caseload will be consistent with the budget estimate.

One-Time-Expenses

The second component of the program is funding for one-time adoption expenses
such as attorney’s fees and court costs. Funding for one-time expenses represent
a very small portion of the overall foster care and adoption assistance budget
($132,000 all funds in FY 01 out of a total program budget of $43,810,500).

Adoption Assistance

The third and largest component of the program is adoption assistance payments.
Adoption assistance for special needs children is administered by the Department
for all counties. By administrative rule, adoption assistance payments are based
on the basic uniform foster care rates which are specified in statute (Chapter 48).
In addition to these payments for basic maintenance, the Department makes
additional payments for special needs which are based on each child’s individual
needs, including the difficulty of care levels specified in rule, and the
circumstances of the adoptive family.

Funding for FY 01 adoption assistance payments was provided in the 1999-01
biennial budget based on an estimated monthly adoption assistance caseload of
4,466 children. For the first nine months of FY 01, the average monthly adoption
assistance caseload was 4,635 children.

It appears that this higher than anticipated adoption assistance caseload can be
attributed to at least two factors. The first is the increase in the number of special
needs children under the Department’s guardianship that has resulted from the
federal Adoption and Safe Families Act (ASFA). The Act requires states to file a
TPR petition for all children who have been in out-of-home placements for 15 of
the past 22 months. The Department and its contract partners have achieved a
high adoptive placement rate for these children, moving them from the out-of-



June 20, 2001
Page 3

home care caseload to the adoption assistance caseload. During the first five
months of FY 01, the Department and its vendor partners successfully completed
an average of 36 adoptions per month (includes adoptions in all counties except
Milwaukee). This is an increase of 7 adoptions per month over the FY 00 average
of 29 adoptions per month. The growth in the number of adoptions is expected to
continue through the next biennium as the Department and its vendor partners
find adoptive homes for the remaining influx of ASFA-related cases. The second
factor contributing to the increase in the adoption assistance caseload is that
children are being adopted at an earlier age and, consequently, are remammg in
the adoption assistance caseload for a longer period.

Projected Expenditures for FY 01

The Department has re-estimated FY 01 expenditures for this program based on (1)
actual expenditures through June 13, 2001, and (2) estimated expenditures for the
remaining 17 days in the fiscal year. The projection of remaining FY 01 expenses is
based on prior experience with the program. The entire re-estimate is summarized in the
attached chart. Based on this methodology, an increase of $679,900 GPR is needed over
the level budgeted for FY 01. In a separate request under s. 16.54, the Department will
request increased federal expenditure authority of $1,220,400 FED in appropriation s.
20.435(3)(pd) from the Department of Administration for the additional federal funds

needed for this program.

The source of the GPR funding would be a transfer of funds from three appropriations
where there is projected FY 01 underspending: $247,000 from s. 20.435(5)(e), Public
Health Dispensaries and Drugs, $125,000 from appropriation s. 20.435 (2)(bm), Secure
Mental Health Units or Facilities, and $307,900 from appropriation s. 20.435(5)(am),
Services, Reimbursements and Payment Related to Acquired Immunodeficiency
Syndrome. The underspending in s. 20.435(5)(e) is due to slower than anticipated start-
up of dispensary counties for the turberculosis vaccine. The specific source of
underspending in appropriation s. 20.435(2)(bm) is the budget for the new Sand Ridge
Secure Treatment Center. The Sand Ridge underspending is a result of delays in hiring
some staff for the new facility. The underspending in 5.20.435(5)(am) is due to a higher
than anticipated level of federal funds being available to offset the costs of the AIDS/HIV
program. Because the underspending for all three appropriations was unanticipated, and
due to caseload trends and other developments that could not have been foreseen, this
underspending has not been included in the FY 01 opening balance in the General Fund
condition statement that is the basis for the 01-03 biennial budget.

Statutory Criteria

This request meets the statutory criteria of s. 13.101(3)(a) of being an “unforeseen
emergency.” In the absence of the transfer of these funds, it is projected that there would
be insufficient funding for the program. The result would be that some foster care and/or
adoptive parents would not receive the monthly payments which the Department is




June 19, 2001
Page 4

statutorily required to provide. The increase in cases could not have been precisely
calculated at the time the 1999-01 biennial budget was approved in October 1999.

The Joint Finance Committee has approved funding transfers to the State Foster Care and
Adoption Assistance program under the 13.10 statutory criteria in the past, including
most recently in February 1997.

Susan Dreyfus, Administrator for the Division of Children and Family Services, will
represent the Department at the 13.10 meeting for this issue.

Sincerely,

e L

Phylli§ J. Dubé
Secretary

Attachment




REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL FOSTER CARE / ADOPTION ASSISTANCE FUNDS

AE EED GPR
Fiscal Year to Date Expenditures {Jul 00 - May 01} $ 45,570,833 | § 22,265,846 | $ 23,304,987
Foster Care $ 6349976 | 2145443 | $ 4,204,533
Adoption Assistance (Including One-Time Adoption Expenses) $ 39,220,857 | $ 20,120,403 | $ 19,100,454
i | l
Anticipated Expenditures for the remainder of FY 2001 (Jun 14 - 30, 2001) 3 140,000 | $ 70000 § 70,000
%
Foster Care $ 60,000 | 3 3000013 30,000
Adoption Assistance (!faciuding One-Time Adoption Expenses) 3 80,0003 40,000 | 3 40,000
|
Anticipated Total Expenditures for FY 2001 $ 45,710,833 | §$ 22,335,846 | § 23,374,987
|
Foster Care $ 6408976 |8 2175443 |3 4.234533
Adoption Assistance (Including One-Time Adoption Expenses) $ 39,300,857 | $ 20,180,403 | $ 19,140,454
; .
I i
FY 2001 Budget for Special Needs Foster Care & Adoption $ 43,810,500 | § 21,115,400 | $ 22,685,100
l
$ 1900333 1S %

Request for additional expenditure authority in FY 2001

6/12/01




Joint Committee on Finance, September 5, 2001

L Department of Health and Family Services — Susan Dreyfus, Administrator, Division
of Children and Family Services

The department requests the transfer of $125,000 GPR in fiscal year 2000-01 from
the department’s secure mental health units or facilities under s. 20.435(2)(bmy), the
transfer of $307,900 GPR in fiscal year 2000-01 from the department’s services,
reimburse and payment related to acquired immunodeficiency syndrome
appropriation under s. 20.435(5)(am), and the transfer of $247,000 GPR in fiscal year
2000-01 from the department’s public health dispensaries and drugs appropriation
under s. 20.435(5)(e) to the department's state foster care and adoption services
appropriation under s. 20.435(3)(dd) for out-of-home placement costs and adoption
assistance payments. The total amount of the requested transfer to s. 20.435(3)(dd) is

$679,900 GPR.

Governor's Recommendation

Approve the request.



SCOTT MeCALLUM
GOVERNOR

GEORGE LIGHTBOURN
SECRETARY

Office of the Secretary
Post Office Box 7864

: Madisen, W1 53707-7864
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF Voice (608) 266-1741

ADMINISTRATION B 354n

TTY (608) 267-9629

Date: June 29, 2001

To: Members, Joint Committee on Finance

From: George Lightbourn, Secretary fa__,"f A
Department of Administration”

Subject: Section 13.10 Request from the Department of Health and Family Services
for the Foster Care and Adoption Assistance Program

Request

The department requests the transfer of $125,000 GPR in fiscal year 2000-01 from
the department’s secure mental health units or facilities under s. 20.435(2}(bm),
the transfer of $307,900 GPR in fiscal year 2000-01 from the department’s
services, reimburse and payment related to acquired immunodeficiency syndrome
appropriation under s. 20.435(5)(am), and the transfer of $247,000 GPR in fiscal
year 2000-01 from the department’s public health dispensaries and drugs
appropriation under s. 20.435(5)(¢) to the department's state foster care and
adoption services appropriation under s. 20.435(3)(dd) for out-of-home placement
costs and adoption assistance payments. The total amount of the requested
transfer to s. 20.435(3)(dd) is $679,900 GPR.

Bac ound

The state foster care and adoption program funds out-of-home placement {foster
homes, group homes and Child Caring Institutions (CCI)) costs for special needs
children under state guardianship who are awaiting adoption and payments to
_parents who have adopted special needs children. 1999 Wisconsin Act 27
provided $22,695,100 GPR and $21,115,400 FED in fiscal year 2000-01 for the

program.

Analysis

Expenditures for out-of-home placement costs through June 13, 2001 were
$4,204,500 GPR ($6,327,900 AF), which was 24 percent higher than was budgeted
in Act 9. The higher costs were caused by the monthly cost per child in foster care



Members, Joint Committee on Finance
Page 2
June 29, 2001

being 3.3 percent higher than budgeted and more children in CCls, which is a
costly placement facility. Higher foster care costs and more children in CCls are
occurring since the department is receiving children with more difficult needs.
Through June 13, 2001, adoption assistance expenses were $19,100,500
($39,220,900 AF), which was one percent higher than budgeted. The higher
expenses were driven by more children being adopted than was estimated in Act 9.

The department projects GPR surpluses in: (a) the public health dispensaries and
drugs appropriation ($247,000 GPR) due to a slow startup of dispensary counties
for tuberculosis; (b} the secure mental health units or facilities appropriation '
($125,000 GPR) resulting from delays in hiring staff at Sand Ridge Secure
Treatment center; and (c) the services, reimbursement and payment related to
acquired immunodeficiency syndrome appropriation {$307,900 GPR) due to a
higher level of federal funds available to offset GPR costs. The department
requests that these funds be used for the additional out-of-home placement and

adoption assistance costs.

The foster care and adoption program costs and been reestimated upward for
fiscal year 2001-02 and fiscal year 2002-03 with sufficient funding being provided.

Recommendation

Approve the request.

Prepared by: Gretchen A. Fossum
266-2288





